

RETURN DATE: June 23, 2015

SENSIBLE WILTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN OF THE TOWN OF WILTON, WILLIAM F. BRENNAN, in his capacity as First Selectman, JAMES A. SAXE, in his capacity as Second Selectman, MICHAEL P. KAELIN, in his capacity as Selectman, DEBORAH A. MCFADDEN, in her capacity as Selectman, and RICHARD J. DUBOW, in his capacity as Selectman,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT

JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF STAMFORD-NORWALK

AT STAMFORD

Dated: May 29, 2015

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY ORDER OF MANDAMUS**

Simon W. Reiff  
**HARWOOD REIFF LLC (Juris No. 433788)**  
370 Lexington Avenue, Suite 505  
New York, New York 10017  
Office: (212) 661-0750  
Fax: (646) 365-3332  
sreiff@harwoodreiff.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Sensible Wilton*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** .....1

**JURISDICTION AND STANDING**.....3

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND**.....4

A. The Parties And Other Relevant Persons .....4

B. The School .....5

C. The Miller-Driscoll Building Committee .....5

D. The September 2014 Bond Authorization .....6

E. The SEEC Complaint.....7

F. New Facts Uncovered After The September 2014 Special Town Meeting.....8

1. *In A Demographic Study Dated January 2014, But Made Available To The Public Only After The September 2014 Vote, The Pre-K and K-2 Populations Were Projected To Decline Dramatically For The Foreseeable Future. Defendants And The MDBC Nonetheless Continued To Represent To The Town’s Electors That Substantial Expenditures Were Necessary To Accommodate A “Growing” Pre-K Population.* .....8

2. *The MDBC Learned That The Dedicated Entrance And Exit For The Pre-K Students Would Not Be Approved By The State And Thus Was No Longer Feasible.* .....10

3. *The Roof Is Covered Under A Warranty, And Thus Does Not Need To Be Replaced At Taxpayers’ Expense.* .....10

4. *The Town’s Leaders, Including Defendants, Engaged In A Massive Marketing Campaign, Expending Thousands Of Dollars And Repeatedly Using Government Property And Assets, Including School Property, To “Sell” The Renovation Project To The Voters, In Blatant Violation Of Connecticut’s Election Laws.* .....11

G. Sensible Wilton’s Revote Petition .....13

H. Sensible Wilton’s April 2015 Petition To Repeal The Bond Authorization .....13

**ARGUMENT**.....14

**I. PLAINTIFF HAS A CLEAR LEGAL RIGHT TO COMPEL A SPECIAL TOWN MEETING TO CONSIDER AND VOTE ON ITS PROPOSED ORDINANCE REPEALING THE PRIOR BOND AUTHORIZATION. DEFENDANTS HAD NO DISCRETION WITH RESPECT TO THEIR OBLIGATION TO CALL SUCH A SPECIAL TOWN MEETING, AND PLAINTIFF HAS NO ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW.** .....15

A. The Parties’ Rights Are Governed By The Wilton Town Charter.....15

B. The Power Of Initiative Is Generally Reserved To The Residents Of A Municipality To Repeal Prior Legislation, And Under Prevailing Connecticut Case Law, An Ordinance Adopted Pursuant To The Power Of Initiative May Repeal A Prior Resolution Adopted By The Municipality’s Legislative Body. Indeed, An Ordinance “Trumps” A Mere Resolution. ....17

C. Under The Charter, The Town Meeting Is The Legislative Body Of The Town, Including With Respect To Bond Authorizations, And Is Empowered To Adopt, Amend, And Repeal Ordinances At Special Town Meetings. The Special Town Meeting At Which The Bond Authorization Was Approved Adopted An “Ordinance” Within The Meaning Of The Charter, And The Electors Have The Power Of Initiative To Repeal Any Ordinance Adopted At A Prior Special Town Meeting. ....18

1. *The September 2014 Special Town Meeting Authorizing Bonds For School Construction Adopted An “Ordinance” Within The Meaning Of The Charter.*.....19

2. *Even Assuming That The September 2014 Bonding Authorization Constituted Adoption Of A “Resolution”, The Connecticut Supreme Court Has Made Clear That When A Resolution Is Adopted With All The Formalities Of An Ordinance, Such A “Resolution” Is A De Facto Ordinance.*.....21

3. *The Charter’s Grant Of Legislative Power To The Town Meeting To Repeal Ordinances Through Voter Initiatives Is Express And Unlimited, And Such Power Extends To Repealing Prior Bond Authorization.* .....23

D. Since The April 2015 Petition Sought To Exercise A Proper Purpose, Namely, Repeal Of A Prior Bond Authorization While Fully Protecting The Rights Of Any Third Parties That May Have Vested In The Interim, The Board Of Selectmen Had No Discretion To Refuse To Schedule A Special Town Meeting To Consider And Vote On The Proposed Ordinance In The April 2015 Petition.....25

E. The Board Of Selectmen Had A Non-Discretionary, Ministerial Duty Under § C-9 To Schedule A Special Town Meeting. Their Failure To Do So Leaves Plaintiff With No Adequate Remedy At Law.....26

**II. IN THE ABSENCE OF THIS COURT’S ISSUANCE OF A TEMPORARY ORDER OF MANDAMUS, PLAINTIFF WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY. FURTHERMORE, THE EQUITIES STRONGLY FAVOR PLAINTIFF.**.....27

**III. PLAINTIFF REQUESTS THAT THE COURT WAIVE THE BOND REQUIREMENT SET FORTH IN P.B. § 23-48.** .....30

**NO PRIOR REQUESTS** .....30

**CONCLUSION** .....31

Exhibit “1”: Wilton Town Charter

Exhibit “2”: *Mazzev v. Stratford Town Council*, No. CV-03404203-S, 2003 WL 21772127 (Sup. Ct., Jud. Dist. Fairfield, July 15, 2003)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Central Veterans’ Association v. Stamford*, 140 Conn. 451 (1953) ..... 26

*Chasis v. Tumulty*, 8 N.J. 147 (1951)..... 23

*City of Mitchell v. Dakota Cent. Telephone Co.*, 25 S.D. 409 (1910) ..... 23

*Clark v. Gibbs*, 184 Conn. 410 (1981)..... 3

*Earl B. v. Commissioner of Children and Families*, 288 Conn. 163 (2008) ..... 24

*Gay and Lesbian Law Students Association at University of Connecticut School of Law v. Board of Trustees*, 236 Conn. 453 (1996)..... 24

*Gaynor v. Union Trust Co.*, 216 Conn. 458 (1990) ..... 24

*Hennessey v. Bridgeport*, 213 Conn. 656 (1990)..... 15

*Honulik v. Town of Greenwich*, 293 Conn. 641 (2009) (*Zarella, J.*, dissenting)..... 24

*In re Pfahler*, 150 Cal. 71 (1906)..... 18

*Jewett v. Luau-Nyack Corp.*, 31 N.Y.2d 298 (1972) ..... 23

*Madison v. Kimberly*, 118 Conn. 6 (1934)..... 26

*Mazzey v. Stratford Town Council*, No. CV-03404203-S, 2003 WL 21772127 (Sup. Ct., Jud. Dist. Fairfield, July 15, 2003) ..... 17

*Meyers v. Westport*, 41 Conn. Supp. 295 (Sup. Ct., Jud. Dist. Stamford-Norwalk 1989)..... 15

*Morris v. Town of Newington*, 36 Conn. Supp. 74 (Sup. Ct. 1979), *aff’d*, 180 Conn. 89 (1980)..... passim

*Palermo v. Ulatowski*, 97 Conn. App. 521 (2006) ..... 16, 25

*Saunders v. Firtel*, 293 Conn. 515 (2009) ..... 16

*Spiniello Construction Co. v. Manchester*, 189 Conn. 539 (1983)..... 30

*Stamford Ridgeway Associates v. Board of Education*, 214 Conn. 407 (1990)..... 16

*Staples v. Bridgeport*, 75 Conn. 509 (1903) ..... 26

*State v. Bell*, 303 Conn. 246 (2011)..... 24

*Stewart v. Town of Watertown*, 303 Conn. 699 (2012)..... 14

*Sullivan v. Morgan*, 155 Conn. 630 (1967) ..... 15

*Sweetman v. State Election Enforcement Commission*, 249 Conn. 296 (1999)..... 29

*Windham Taxpayers Ass’n v. Board of Selectmen of Town of Windham*, 234 Conn. 513 (1995)..... 3, 4, 18, 25

**STATUTES**

C.G.S. § 1-2z..... 16

C.G.S. § 7-148(b)(2) ..... 16

C.G.S. § 7-148(c)(2)(I) ..... 16

C.G.S. § 7-148(c)(6)(A)(i) ..... 16

C.G.S. § 7-188(a)(1) ..... 16

C.G.S. § 9-369b ..... 29

C.G.S. § 9-369b(a) ..... 7, 29

C.G.S. § 52-472 ..... 30

C.G.S. § 52-485(a) .....	3
C.G.S. § 52-493 .....	3
P.B. § 23-48 .....	3, 15, 30, 31
Wilton Town Charter Preamble .....	19
Wilton Town Charter § C-1(B).....	19
Wilton Town Charter § C-1(C).....	20
Wilton Town Charter § C-33 .....	passim
Wilton Town Charter § C-5(A).....	19, 26
Wilton Town Charter § C-5(B).....	passim
Wilton Town Charter § C-6(A)(1).....	23
Wilton Town Charter § C-6(A)(2).....	20, 21, 23, 27
Wilton Town Charter § C-6(A)(3).....	23, 24, 25
Wilton Town Charter § C-6(A)(7).....	23, 24, 25
Wilton Town Charter § C-8 .....	25
Wilton Town Charter § C-9 .....	19, 20, 25, 26
Wilton Town Charter § C-9(A).....	20, 25
Wilton Town Charter § C-9(A)(1).....	26
Wilton Town Charter § C-9(A)(3).....	20, 21, 27
Wilton Town Charter § C-9(B)(1) .....	24, 25
Wilton Town Charter § C-9(B)(2) .....	23, 24, 25, 27
Wilton Town Charter § C-9(B)(3) .....	24
Wilton Town Charter § C-9(B)(4) .....	24, 25
Wilton Town Charter § C-33(A).....	20, 23
Wilton Town Charter § C-33(B).....	23
Wilton Town Charter § C-33(C).....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

5 E. McQuillin, Municipal Corporations (3d Ed. Rev. 2004) §§ 15, 17.....	16
42 Am.Jur.2d, Initiative and Referendum § 9.....	17, 22
56 Am.Jur.2d, Municipal Corporations § 138 (1971).....	18
73 Am.Jur.2d, Statutes § 316 (1974) .....	24
Black’s Law Dictionary (6 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 1990).....	24
<i>Marissa Lowthert v. Superintendent of Schools, Wilton Public Schools</i> , Docket No. FIC 2014-148 (Feb. 25, 2015) .....	11
